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Introduction

The Commission decided on 10 October 2001 to
impose a fine of EUR 71.825 million on Daimler
Chrysler AG for three types of infringements of
Article 81 of the EC Treaty in the area of car distri-
bution. (1) The decision concerns measures
adopted by DaimlerChrysler in order to impede
parallel trade in cars and limit competition in the
leasing and sale of motor vehicles. This is the
fourth Commission decision imposing a fine
against a car manufacturer that does not respect EC
competition rules. (2)

The Commission started the investigation con-
cerning the distribution of motor vehicles of the
Mercedes-Benz make after receiving complaints
from consumers about restrictions on the export of
new cars in various Member States. Inspections
were carried out in undertakings in Germany,
Belgium, the Netherlands and Spain. Daimler
Chrysler AG is the parent company of the group
that manufactures and distributes Mercedes cars.
The Mercedes-Benz make holds a particularly
strong position in the market segments for execu-
tive cars and for luxury cars.

Obstacles to parallel trade

The first infringement of the EC competition rules
consisted of measures by DaimlerChrysler that
constitute obstacles to parallel trade in the form of
export restrictions from Germany. In this Member
State, the undertaking sells cars via wholly-owned
branches and via agents. The destination of the
parallel exports was mainly Belgium.

The export restrictions were twofold. Firstly, the
undertaking instructed the members of its German
distribution network for Mercedes passenger cars,
in particular via circular letters, not to sell cars

outside their respective territory. In order to rein-
force this measure, DaimlerChrysler warned them
that it would reduce deliveries of new E-class cars
where it found that the demand in any distributor’s
market area did not fully absorb the new cars allo-
cated to the distributor. In a further circular letter,
DaimlerChrysler informed its German distributors
that it would now reduce the supplies of new E-
class cars to its network. It also announced to repeat
this measure for other models if the parallel exports
from Germany to Belgium did not decrease.

Secondly, due to an instruction of Daimler
Chrysler to its distributors foreign consumers were
obliged to pay a deposit of 15% to Daimler
Chrysler when ordering a car in Germany. This
was not the case for German consumers, even
though they might have been in a similar situation,
for instance, being unknown to the seller, ordering
a car with particular specifications, or living far
away from the seller.

Although Commission Regulation (EC) No 1475/
95 of 28 June 1995 on the application of Article
85(3) of the Treaty to certain categories of motor
vehicle distribution and servicing agreements (3)
foresees in Article 3 point 10 a) that a car manufac-
turer can prohibit sales to independent (‘grey’)
resellers (4), the measures adopted by Daimler
Chrysler in Germany did not focus only on these
grey exports, but were directed against all,
including permissible, parallel exports to final
consumers in other Member States.

The application of Article 81
on restrictions of competition agreed
with agents

In principle, Article 81 is not applicable to restric-
tions agreed between an undertaking and its
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(1) See Commission Press Release IP/01/1394 of 10.10.2001.
(2) Commission Decision of 28.1.1998 (Case IV/35.733 – VW, OJ L 124, 25.4.1998, p. 60); Commission Decision of 20.9.2000

(Case COMP/36.653 – Opel, OJ L 59, 28.2.2001, p. 1); Commission Decision of 29.6.2001 (Case COMP/36.693 – Volkswagen,
OJ L 262, 2.10.2001, p. 14).

(3) OJ L 145, 29.6.1995, p. 25. This regulation will expire on 30.9.2002. The Commission adopted an evaluation report on the
application of this regulation on 15.11.2000. This report is available on the website of DG Competition of the Commission:
http://europa.eu.int/comm/competition/car_sector/distribution/eval_reg_1475_95/report/

(4) In a system of selective distribution, dealers are only authorised to sell to dealers of the same network or to final consumers (or
their intermediaries), but not to independent resellers.



commercial agents. As commercial agents exer-
cise an economic activity, they have to be consid-
ered as undertakings within the meaning of the EC
competition rules. But due to the fact that they act
on behalf of another undertaking, they operate as
auxiliary organs forming an integral part of the
principal’s undertaking. The restrictions contained
in agreements between the principal and its
commercial agents are, therefore, in general not
considered as restrictions of competition within
the meaning of Article 81.

But in the present case, the application of Article
81 to the restrictions agreed between Daimler
Chrysler and its German agents results from the
fact that these agents have to bear considerable
financial and commercial risks linked to their
activity. From the point of view of EC competition
law, they had, therefore, to be treated not as
commercial agents but as dealers.

This result is based on the case-law of the Court of
Justice. (1) It is also in line with the Commission
Guidelines on vertical restraints (2) that explain the
criteria for a commercial agent to be submitted or
not to Article 81: According to these guidelines,
the determining factor in assessing whether Article
81(1) applies to the activity of a commercial agent
is whether or not the agent has to bear a financial or
commercial risk linked to the sale of goods or
services he is involved in.

Sales of cars to leasing companies

In a second infringement of the competition rules,
DaimlerChrysler limited the sales of cars by
Mercedes agents in Germany and Mercedes
dealers in Spain to independent leasing companies
as long as these companies had not yet found
customers (‘lessees’) for the cars concerned. A
clause to this effect was included in the contracts
with these dealers and agents. Consequently, the
undertaking restricted the competition between its
own leasing companies and independent leasing
companies because the latter were not able to put
cars on stock or benefit from rebates which are
granted to fleet owners. Consequently, the inde-
pendent leasing companies were not able to pass
on such favourable conditions, in particular
concerning the price and availability of cars, to
their clients. The behaviour of DaimlerChrysler
aimed at avoiding that independent leasing compa-
nies would offer leasing rates that undercut those

which the leasing companies belonging to
DaimlerChrysler were prepared to offer.

It is important to note that sales of Mercedes cars
to leasing companies represent a substantial part of
all sales of these cars. According to Article 10
point 12 of Regulation No 1475/95, leasing
companies have to be treated in the same way as
final customers as long as the leasing contract does
not provide for a transfer of ownership of the
motor vehicle or an option to purchase prior to the
expiry of the contract. Distributors are, therefore,
completely free to sell new cars to independent
leasing companies.

Price fixing

As a third infringement, DaimlerChrysler partici-
pated in a price fixing agreement in Belgium with
the aim of limiting the rebates granted to
consumers by its subsidiary Mercedes Belgium –
which is the importer of Mercedes cars in this
Member State and sells them not only to dealers
but also directly to final consumers – and the other
Belgian Mercedes dealers. A ‘ghost shopper’
investigated the sales policies of the dealers, and
DaimlerChrysler agreed to enforce the agreement
by reducing the supply with cars to dealers that
granted higher rebates than the 3% that had been
agreed. This amounts to resale price maintenance,
a practice that was already prohibited by the
Commission in June 2001 in the Volkswagen
Decision. Also under the general regime for
vertical restraints, as it stands in Commission
Regulation (EC) No 2790/1999 of 22 December
1999 on the application of Article 81(3) of the
Treaty to categories of vertical agreements and
concerted practices (3) and is applicable in other
economic sectors than motor vehicles, price fixing
is considered as a hardcore restriction of competi-
tion.

Article 81 and the block exemption
regulation for motor vehicle
distribution

The described measures adopted by Daimler
Chrysler infringe the provisions of Article 81(1),
which prohibits all agreements between undertak-
ings which may affect trade between Member
States, and which have as their object or effect the
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Paragraphs 12 to 20 of the Guidelines replace the Notice on exclusive dealing contracts with commercial agents of 1962 (OJ 139,
24.12.1962, p. 2921/62).

(3) OJ L 336, 29.12.1999, p. 21.



prevention, restriction or distortion of competition
within the Single Market.

Moreover, Regulation No 1475/95 prohibits car
manufacturers and their importers from restricting,
either directly or indirectly, the freedom of final
consumers to buy new motor vehicles in the
Member State of their choice. It therefore assures
that European consumers have the option of
buying a car wherever it is most advantageous to
them, provided that they find a dealer willing to
sell to them. The regulation furthermore states that
the freedom of dealers to determine prices and
discounts in reselling to final consumers must not
be restricted. This means that the sales prices and
conditions must not be fixed by the manufacturer.
They have to be determined independently by each
individual dealer.

These restrictions of competition are restrictions
by object as they have the direct purpose of
restricting competition between dealers in the sale
or leasing of new cars. In the case of the first and
third infringement, they concern directly the intra-
brand competition among dealers of Mercedes
cars. The second infringement, limiting supplies to
leasing companies, restricts the competition on
prices and delivery conditions for leasing compa-
nies and concerns also the competition between
these companies in selling their services.

The fine

In accordance with the Commission Guidelines on
the method of setting fines imposed pursuant to
Article 15 (2) of Regulation No 17 and Article
65(5) of the ECSC Treaty (1), the total amount of
the fine had to take into account the gravity of each
of the three infringements and the duration of each
one. In addition, the fine had to have also a suffi-

ciently deterrent effect on DaimlerChrysler and
other companies.

The first infringement, the obstruction of parallel
trade, is very serious because it is directly jeopar-
dising the proper functioning of the Single Market
by partitioning national markets. This qualifica-
tion is in line with the case-law of the Court of First
Instance that identified restrictions to parallel trade
as an infringement designed to partition the
markets that is ‘by its very nature particularly
serious. It frustrates the most fundamental aims of
the Community, particularly the attainment of a
single market’. (2) It constituted an infringement of
long duration. The restrictions imposed on the sale
of cars to leasing companies were qualified as a
serious infringement of medium duration. Finally,
the resale price maintenance, which is by its nature
a very serious infringement, was also qualified as
serious because of specific circumstances in this
case. (3) This infringement was of medium dura-
tion.

Conclusion

This case shows once more that car manufacturers
do not always respect the current regulatory
regime, to the detriment of the European
consumers. On the one hand, it includes infringe-
ments of EC competition rules that were already
the subject of earlier prohibition decisions in the
area of car distribution (obstacles to parallel trade
constituted infringements in the VW Decision of
1998 and in the Opel Decision of 2000, price
fixing was identified as a violation of Article 81 in
the Volkswagen Decision of 2001). The Commis-
sion services are still investigating possible cases
against other car manufacturers that might lead to
similar findings.
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(1) OJ C 9, 14.1.1998, p. 3.
(2) Case T-62/98 Volkswagen AG v Commission [2000] ECR II-2707, paragraph 336.
(3) This qualification is in line with the Commission Decision of 29.6.2001 against Volkswagen.




